
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 4 September 2015 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 14th September, 2015 at 9.30 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chairman 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

5.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015 

 
1 - 4 

6.   The Ombudsman Annual Letter 

 
5 - 16 

7.   Standards Conference Wales 2015 

 
17 - 18 

8.   Ombudsman Factsheet 

 
19 - 26 

9.   To note the date and time of future meetings: 
 

 Monday 7th December 2015 – 10.30am 

 Monday 14th March 2015 – 10.30am 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Edwards 

D. Evans 
P. Jordan 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse  

 Families are supported  

 People feel safe  

 
Our County Thrives  

 Business and enterprise 

 People have access to practical and flexible learning  

 People protect and enhance the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 



 

Nodau a Gwerthoedd Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
 
Cymunedau Cynaliadwy a Chryf 

 
Canlyniadau y gweithiwn i'w cyflawni 
 
Neb yn cael ei adael ar ôl 
 

 Gall pobl hŷn fyw bywyd da 

 Pobl â mynediad i dai addas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 

 
Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



   
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

                                                                                                        
   
       Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at County Hall, Usk, 

on Monday 8th June 2015 at 10.30 a.m. 
 

 

PRESENT: 
  
Mrs. P. Reeves (Chairman) 
County Councillors D. Evans and D.L. Edwards 
 
INDEPENDENT REPRESENTATIVES: 
 
Mr. T. Auld, Mr G Powell, M. Sutton and Mr G. Preece  
 
COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE: 
 
Community Councillor Mrs I. Cameron   
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Mr. R. Tranter  - Monitoring Officer 
Mr. R. Williams  - Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
We elected Mrs. P. Reeves as Chairman. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
We appointed Mr. T. Auld as Vice-Chairman. 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
5. MINUTES 
 
We resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2015 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendments: 
 

 Page 4, Minute 4.i), sixth paragraph – the first word be amended to read 
‘Complainant’. 

 

 Page 4, Minute 4.i), seventh paragraph, first line – ‘address’ be amended to 
read ‘redress’. 
 

 Page 5, Minute 4.i), first bullet point, fourth line – ‘responds’ be amended to 
read ‘respond’. 



2 
Minutes of the Standards Committee  
Monday 8th June 2015 at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 

 Page 8, Minute 4.iii), sub heading - a) Public Interest test, second paragraph – 
remove first line. 

 
6. REPORTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

i) CORRESPONDENCE RESPONSE TIMES FOR MEMBERS 
 
We received a report by the Monitoring Officer regarding the Council’s Corporate 
Customer Standards in respect of emails / letters received from Members of the 
public. 
 
In response to a Committee member’s question regarding the process for monitoring 
compliance, the Monitoring Officer stated that regarding officer complaints, the 
Authority has an annual report prepared by the Customer Services Manager which is 
presented to the Standards Committee and to the Audit Committee.  Information in 
the form of complaints / compliments is collated on an annual basis.  The Council 
also has an internal complaints process for the purposes of the ombudsman. 
However, the ombudsman would expect the complainant to adhere to the internal 
complaints procedure before the matter is referred to the ombudsman. 
 
We resolved that Full Council considers, at its next meeting, that Members adhere to 
the Council’s Corporate Customer Standards in respect of emails / letters received 
from members of the public. 
 

ii) REVISED GUIDANCE ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT FROM 
THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

 
We received a report by the Monitoring Officer regarding the revised guidance 
issued by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) in March 2015. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will email a link regarding the revised guidance to all 
Members of the Council and to all town and community clerks within 
Monmouthshire. 

 

 Members’ code of conduct training is undertaken at the beginning of each 
new Council.   
 

 Code of conduct training is also provided for town and community councils 
within Monmouthshire. Town / community clerks contact the Monitoring officer 
directly should there be a need for additional training sessions and the training 
sessions are arranged accordingly. 
 

 Training in respect of the Members’ code of conduct is an ongoing issue. 
 

 The Committee suggested that a mid-term training session for Members 
regarding the Members’ code of conduct might be appropriate. 
 



3 
Minutes of the Standards Committee  
Monday 8th June 2015 at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 

 Standards Committee Members should be invited to attend future training 
sessions in respect of the Members’ code of conduct. 
 

 One Voice Wales has links with town and community councils.  This 
organisation could help in getting the message out to these council’s 
regarding this matter. 
 

 E learning was another way of getting the message out.  This matter could be 
investigated.   The ombudsman might also wish to consider this matter. 
 

 Social media – Members are aware of the Welsh Government’s guidance on 
social media.  However, it is a matter for members to use it properly. 
 

 It was noted that Monmouthshire County Council had recently begun live 
streaming its public meetings from the Council Chamber.  However, it was 
noted that the live stream is switched off when considering reports containing 
exempt information under schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
Enquiries would be made to ascertain the length of time a recording of a live 
streamed meeting remained on You Tube. The Monitoring officer would also 
investigate whether there was any guidance available regarding this matter. 
 

We resolved to note the contents of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) revised guidance. 

 
iii) MONITORING OFFICER’S UPDATE 

 
The Standards Committee received an update by the Monitoring Officer regarding 
the following issues:  

 

 At it’s recent meeting, Council has agreed that Mr. G. Preece will serve a 
further term on the Standards Committee. 

 

 The Registers of Interest were displayed for members of the committee to 
view.  Details will be put on the Monmouthshire County Council website in due 
course. 
 

 The Standards Conference will be held on 20th October 2015 at Cardiff City 
Hall.  Four members from this Committee may attend.  Members were asked 
to let the Monitoring Officer know by September 2015 if they would like to 
attend.  At a recent Monitoring Officers’ meeting, the Monitoring Officer from 
Cardiff City Council had provided a provisional agenda for the meeting. 

 
7. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
We noted the date of the next meeting as Monday 14th September 2015.  However, 
we resolved that this meeting would commence at 9.30am and that all future 
Standards Committee meetings would commence at 9.30am.  
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am. 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:   

To inform Standards Committee members of the Ombudsman’s annual letter to the 

council. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

     To note the contents of the annual letter. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES:  

The Ombudsman produces an annual report which can be found on his website, 

www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk . The annual letter is information relevant to the 

Monmouthshire County Council. The annual letter is attached as an appendix to this 

report. 

 

The annual report states that the Ombudsman has dealt with 2296 complaints, of which 

there were 938 complaints against county councils, representing a 5% increase on 

2013/14. Housing (15%) and planning (12%) were the service areas accounting for the 

greatest number of complaints.  

 

There were 231 complaints of alleged breaches of the code of conduct for members, of 

which 125 were against county councillors and 106 against community councillors. This 

represents a 13% increase in code of conduct complaints from the previous year against 

county councillors. Of the 231 code of conduct complaints, 34 were investigated by the 

Ombudsman: 17 were found not to have any evidence of a breach of the code, 8 required 

no further action, 8 were referred to a standards committee and 1 went to the Adjudication 

Panel for Wales. The majority of code of conduct complaints relate to equality and respect 

issues (35%), the next largest areas being the disclosure and registration of interests 

(22%), followed by integrity (16%). 

 

Turning to the Ombudsman’s annual letter, members will note that the Ombudsman dealt 

with 19 complaints against Monmouthshire County Council in 2014/15, compared with 16 

in 2013/14, both figures below the local authority average for Wales. Planning and building 

control continue to attract the most complaints being 7, whilst there were no complaints 

against Environment and Environmental Health compared to 2 in 2013/14, Highways also 

SUBJECT:  The Ombudsman’s Annual Letter  

MEETING:               Standards Committee 

DATE:                      15th September 2015 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/


had double the number of complaints from 2 to 4, compared to 2013/14. Only 2 of the 19 

complaints were upheld in whole or in part. Details of the upheld complaint can be found 

on page 9 of the annual letter. 

 

Of the 3 code of conduct complaints received by the Ombudsman in respect of 

Monmouthshire County Councillors, 2 were not investigated, while for the remaining case, 

no evidence of a breach of the code was found.  

 

  

            

 

 

4. REASONS: 

 

The role and function of Standards Committee within the Council’s constitution includes to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct for councillors, and ensure that the 

Council’s complaints procedure operates effectively. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

None. 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 None. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 

  

           NONE. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

 

None. 

 

9.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

            The annual report of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 2014/15 

 

10.   AUTHOR: 

 

             Robert Tranter, Temporary Monitoring Officer 

 

11.    CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644064 

 E-mail: roberttranter@monmothshire.gov.uk 























 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

                To make Standards Committee members aware of the forthcoming Standards   

Conference. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

                To consider attending the Standards Conference. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

                The Standards Conference Wales 2015 is due to take place at Cardiff City Hall on 

Tuesday 20th October 2015. The conference will begin at 10am, with registration commencing at 

9.15am. The guest speakers will include Nick Bennett, the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales, Peter Davies, President of the Adjudication Panel of Wales, Jan Williams, the 

Independent Police Complaints Commissioner for Wales and Lyn Cadwallader, the Chief 

Executive of One Voice Wales, the organisation that represents town and community councils. 

                  

                 As well as listening to the above speakers there will be workshops for attendees to 

take part on the following subjects, social media, whistle blowing, leadership and effective 

committees. 

                  

                It will also provide members with the opportunity to meet fellow standards committee 

members from across Wales. 

 

                Each council can send up to 5 members to the conference.   

 

4. REASONS: 

  

                To provide members with the opportunity to attend the Standards Conference 2015.  

 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

  

                 There is a conference fee of £75 per delegate. 

SUBJECT:  Standards Conference Wales 2015 

MEETING:               Standards Committee 

DATE:                      15th September 2015 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 



 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

None. 

 

  
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 

 

NONE. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

 

                None. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

None. 

 

10. AUTHOR: 

 

Robert Tranter, Temporary Monitoring Officer 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

                Tel: 01633 644064 

      E-mail: roberttranter@monmouthshire.gov.uk 



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

To advise Standards Committee members of the Public Services Ombudsman For 

Wales factsheets for councillors on what happens when a member faces an allegation 

that the code of conduct has been breached and the subsequent interview process. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

                To note the contents of the factsheets. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

The Ombudsman has produced 2 very helpful factsheets that he will provide to 

councillors facing allegations of a breach of the members’ code of conduct. The first 

factsheet provides an overview of the investigation process whilst the second provides 

information on what to expect when a member faces an interview by the Ombudsman’s 

investigator. 

 

The factsheets are attached as an appendix to the report. 

 

The factsheets are available on the Ombudsman’s website and I will make all county 

councillors aware of the factsheets. 

 

4. REASONS: 

  

                The Standards Committee has the role of promoting and maintaining high standards of   

conduct by councillors through the provision of advice and guidance.   

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

  

                None 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

                None. 

SUBJECT:  Ombudsman Factsheets 

MEETING:               Standards Committee 

DATE:                      15th September 2015 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 



 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: 

 

                NONE. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

 

                None. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

None. 

 

10. AUTHOR: 

 

                Robert Tranter, Temporary Monitoring Officer 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

      Tel: 01633 644064 

      E-mail: roberttranter@monmouthshire.gov.uk 














	Agenda
	5 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015
	6 The Ombudsman Annual Letter
	1a Annual Letter

	7 Standards Conference Wales 2015
	8 Ombudsman Factsheet
	3a Factsheet




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th 

September, 2015 at 9.30 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Mrs P. Reeves (Chairman) 
County Councillors: D. Evans, D. Edwards and P. Jordan 
 

 

INDEPENDENT REPRESENTATIVES:  
 
Mr. T. Auld,  M. Sutton and Mr G. Preece 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Temporary Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
We received apologies from Community Councillor Mrs I. Cameron. 
 
2. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015  

 
We resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. The Ombudsman Annual Letter  

 
We received a report in order to inform Standards Committee of the Ombudsman’s Annual 
Letter.  The letter provided a breakdown of complaints against Monmouthshire County Council 
and alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct for County Councillors. 
 
Members noted that the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter described how 19 complaints had been 
dealt with against Monmouthshire County Council in 2014/2015, compared with 16 in 2013/14, 
both figures were below the local authority average for Wales. 
 
We heard that, historically, the number of complaints had increased during the period 
approaching an election.  Members suggested that it would be helpful to distribute a reminder of 
the Code of Conduct to all Members at such a time.   
 
We resolved to note the report. 
 
5. Standards Conference Wales 2015  

 
Members were informed of the forthcoming Standards Conference Wales 2015, due to take 
place at Cardiff City Hall on Tuesday 20th October 2015. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 14th 

September, 2015 at 9.30 am 
 

Members were advised there would be various speakers on the day, including  Nick Bennett, 
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, and Peter Davies, the President of the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales.  A number of workshop sessions would include whistleblowing, leadership and 
members use of social media. 
 
The Conference would provide an opportunity to meet Standards Committee  members from 
across Wales. 
 
Each council could send up to 5 members to the conference. 
 
Members were required to advise the Temporary Monitoring Officer if they would be attending 
the conference. 
 
The Chairman expressed that an update from members attending the conference would be 
welcome at the next meeting. 
 
6. Ombudsman Factsheet  

 
We received a report to advise Members of the Public Services Ombudsman For Wales 
Factsheets for Councillors, providing information on what happens when a Member faces an 
allegation that the Code of Conduct has been breached, and the subsequent interview process. 
 
The factsheets were considered a useful addition for Members and it was confirmed they would 
be distributed to the Town and Community Councils Clerks as well as County Councillors. 
 
The Temporary Monitoring Officer advised that training would be provided as requested. 
 
7. To note the date and time of future meetings:  

 
We noted the dates of the next meetings as: 
 
• Monday 7th December 2015 
• Monday 14th March 2016. 
 
We resolved that the meetings would commence at 9.30am and that all future Standards 
Committee meetings would commence at 9.30am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.55 am  
 

 


